

To be Argued by:  
JAMES J. NAVAGH  
(Time Requested: 15 Minutes)

---

---

**New York Supreme Court**  
**Appellate Division—Fourth Department**

---

---

JAMES HEALY,

*Plaintiff-Respondent,*

**Docket Nos.:**  
**CA 19-01402**  
**CA 19-01403**

– against –

EST DOWNTOWN, LLC c/o First Amherst Development Group,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

---

---

LAW OFFICES OF JOHN WALLACE  
James J. Navagh, Esq.  
*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant*  
60 Lakefront Boulevard, Suite 102  
Buffalo, New York 14202  
(716) 855-5710  
jnavagh@travelers.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	1
Point I      The Gutter Operated Properly and Did Not Require A Repair.....	2
Point II      Plaintiff’s Work Was Not Ancillary to A Project Previously Completed by An Outside Contractor .....	10
Point III     Non-Enumerated Activities Are Not Covered by Labor Law § 240 (1) Whether or Not They Are Routine.....	12
Point IV     Plaintiff Was Not Assigned to Patch The Hole in The Gutter .....	14
Point V      Plaintiff’s Injury Was Not Caused by An Absent or Defective Safety Device .....	15
Point VI     Plaintiff Is Not Entitled to Summary Judgment .....	16
CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Cases	Page
1.	Aquilino v E.W. Howell Co. 7 AD3d 739, 740 (2d Dept 2004) .....	13
2.	Azad v 270 5th Realty Corp. 46 AD3d 728 (2d Dept 2007) ..... <i>passim</i>	
3.	Beavers v Hanafin 88 AD2d 683 (3d Dept 1982) .....	9
4.	Beehner v Eckerd Corp 307 AD2d 699, 699 (4th Dept 2003) .....	6
5.	Berardi v Coney Island Ave. Realty, LLC 31 AD3d 590, 591 (2d Dept 2006) .....	9
6.	Bissell v Town of Amherst, 13 Misc3d 1216A (Sup. Ct. Erie County 2005), affd Bissell v Town of Amherst, 32 AD3d 1287 (4th Dept 2006) .....	5
7.	Bruce v Fashion Square Assoc. 8 AD3d 1053 (4th Dept 2004) .....	7
8.	Capone v Weaver 6 NY2d 307, 309 (1959) .....	6
9.	Carlos v Rochester Gen. Hosp. 163 AD2d 894 (4th Dept 1990) .....	17
10.	Catania v St. Rose of Lima Sch. 40 Misc 3d 1209(A), 975 NYS2d 708 (Sup. Ct. 2013) .....	13
11.	Crossett v Shofell 256 AD2d 881 (3d Dept 1998) .....	6

12.	DiGiulio v Migliore 258 AD2d 903 (4th Dept 1999) .....	8
13.	Ewing v ADF Const. Corp. 16 AD3d 1085, 1086 (4th Dept 2005) .....	19
14.	Fox v Brozman-Archer Realty Services, Inc. 266 AD2d 97 (1st Dept 1999).....	9
15.	Hull v Fieldpoint Cmty. Ass’n, Inc. 110 AD3d 961, 962 (2d Dept 2013) .....	9
16.	Izrailev v Ficarra Furniture of Long Island, Inc. 70 NY2d 813, 815 (1987) .....	5
17.	Joblon v Solow 91 NY2d 457 (1998) .....	7-8
18.	Kirbis v LPCiminelli, Inc. 90 AD3d 1581, 1583 (4th Dept 2011) .....	18-19
19.	Leathers v Zaepfel Dev. Co. 121 AD3d 1500, 1503 (4th Dept 2014) .....	9
20.	Nieves v Five Boro Air Conditioning & Refrig. Corp. 93 NY2d 914, 915–916 (1999) .....	12-13, 16
21.	Ozimek v Holiday Valley, Inc. 83 AD3d 1414 (4th Dept 2011) .....	6
22.	Pieri v B&B Welch Associates 74 AD3d 1727 (4th Dept 2010) .....	7
23.	Ross v Curtis–Palmer Hydro–Elec. Co. 81 NY2d 494, 501 (1993) .....	13
24.	Santiago v Rusciano & Son, Inc. 92 AD3d 585, 586 (1st Dept 2012).....	8

25. Smith v Hooker Chemicals & Plastics Corp.  
89 AD2d 361 (4th Dept 1982) .....1

26 Vanderwiele v Steiglehner  
17 AD3d 958 (3d Dept 2005) ..... 10, 13

**Statutes and Other Authorities**

Labor Law § 240 ..... *passim*

Labor Law § 240(1) ..... *passim*
